## Local Law Filing

### (Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

	nould be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do r erlining to indicate new matter.	not use			
County (Select one:)	_City ⊠Town _Village				
of Lincoln					
Local Law No	o. 2 of the year 20 <sup>23</sup>				
A local law	of the Town of Lincoln, also known as "The Town of Lincoln Temporary Solar Morato	orium,"			
	(Insert Title) in relation to the creation of a temporary moratorium on commercial solar development.				
_					
_					
_					
Be it enacted	by the Board (Name of Legislative Body)	of the			
County (Select one:)	□City ⊠Town □Village				
of Lincoln	as fo	ollows:			
	See attached.				

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14) Page 2 of 4

# (Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body on I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, or	<b>ly.)</b> designated as local law N	lo. <sup>2</sup>		of 2	2023	of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of Lincoln	g		wa			
Town Board	on May 25	2023	, in accordan			
(Name of Legislative Body)						
provisions of law.						
2. (Passage by local legislative body with app Chief Executive Officer*.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, or	designated as local law N	<del>lo.</del>		of 2	0	₌ <del>of</del>
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of						
(Name of Legislative Body)	<del>ON</del>	<del>20</del>	, <del>and was (a</del>	<del>pproved)(r</del>	<del>iot appr</del>	<del>oved</del> )
(repassed after disapproval) by the			and was	deemed di	ılv ador	ted
(repassed after disapproval) by the(Elective Chief E	xecutive Officer*)				,	
on 20, in accordance w	ith the applicable provision	ons of law.				
3. (Final adoption by referendum.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, of the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of	· ·					the
	<del>on</del>					
(Name of Legislative Body)	<del>011</del>	<del>20</del>	_, and was (ap	proved)(ric	τ αρρισ	vcu)
(repassed after disapproval) by the			<del>on</del>	<del>20</del>	<del>-</del>	
(Elective Chief E	Executive Officer*)					
Such local law was submitted to the people by reasonete of a majority of the qualified electors voting the	, , , , ,	,				
20 <del>, in accordance with the applicable provisi</del> c	ons of law.					
1. (Subject to permissive referendum and final	-	-	-	_		um.)
hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, de	esignated as local law No	<del>9.</del>		of 20	_ <del>of</del>	
he (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			<del>wa</del>	s duly pas	sed by	the
	<del>on</del>	<del>20</del>	, and was (app	roved)(not	approv	<del>red)</del>
Name of Legislative Body)			, (11	/(	• • •	,
repassed after disapproval) by the (Elective Chief Ex		on		<del>20</del>	Such lo	cal
aw was subject to permissive referendum and no v	alid petition requesting so	uch referend	um was filed as	<del>) of</del>		
20, in accordance with the applicable provision	ons of law.					

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14) Page 3 of 4

<sup>\*</sup> Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed l				
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated a	<del>of 20</del>	<del>of</del>		
the City of having been submitted	um pursuant to the provisions of	section (36)(3	<del>37) of</del>	
the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmation	ative vote of	a majority of the qualified elector	ers of such city	y voting
thereon at the (special)(general) election held on	<del>20</del>	, became operative.		
6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)				
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated a	of 20	<del>of</del>		
the County ofState of New York, ha	ving been si	ubmitted to the electors at the Go	eneral Electio	<del>n of</del>
received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified elect qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a county	unit voting a llowed, ple vith the origin	t said general election, became ase provide an appropriate cenal on file in this office and that the	rtification.) he same is a	
		e county legislative body, City, Towr ignated by local legislative body	ı or Village Cler	k or
(Seal)	Date:			

DOS-0239-f-l (Rev. 04/14) Page 4 of 4

#### LOCAL LAW NUMBER 2 OF THE YEAR 2023

A LOCAL LAW OF THE TOWN OF LINCOLN, also known as "The Town of Lincoln Temporary Solar Moratorium," in relation to the creation of a temporary moratorium on commercial solar development.

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Lincoln, Madison County, New York, as follows: That Town of Lincoln Local Law Number 2 of the year 2023 entitled "Temporary Moratorium for Commercial Solar Development" is hereby adopted to enact a one (1) year moratorium prohibiting the consideration, approval, and/or development of any new commercial solar array installations and/or commercial solar utility substations within the Town of Lincoln.

This temporary moratorium may be further extended or terminated by the Town Board. This law does not apply to existing permitted uses but does apply to pending applications. Moreover, it does not apply to residential solar installations.

Said Local Law reads as follows:

**SECTION 1. Statutory Authority** 

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to §10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

SECTION 2. Purpose and Legislative Intent

The purpose of this Local Law is to provide a temporary one (1) year moratorium on the application, consideration, and/or approval of commercial solar array installations and/or commercial solar utility substations to give the Board an adequate opportunity to study the matter of Town Solar Policy and Codes, and to develop and pass new legislation should be Board decide the same is necessary.

SECTION 3. Time Period and Prohibition

As of the effective date of this Local Law, there shall be a one (1) year moratorium on the consideration, approval, and/or development of any new commercial solar array installations and/or commercial solar utility substations within the Town of Lincoln.

**SECTION 4. Severability** 

The provisions of this Local Law are severable and if any provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word, or part thereof is held illegal, invalid, unconstitutional, or inapplicable to any person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality, or inapplicability shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, subsections, words, or parts of this Local Law or their application to other persons or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this Local Law would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word, or part had not been included therein, and as if such person or circumstance, to which the Local Law or part thereof is held inapplicable, had been specifically exempt therefrom.

SECTION 5. Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the New York State Secretary of State pursuant to §27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

### SECTION 6. Termination Date

This Local Law shall become null and void one (1) year after filing, unless extended or terminated by the Town Board.